ONTARIOLEGISLATURE

- — e —— —_—

Fifth Parliament—Second Ses- °

sS101.

(By Our Own Roeporters,)
Tuesdav, March 24

The Speaker took the chair at 3 p.mn.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES.

Mr. Gibson (Hamilton) presented the 16th re-
port of the Private Bills Commttee. _

Mr. Buxier presented the 4th report of the
Committes on Priutiun’.

Mr. MEREDITH said that application had |
been made on behalf of the Mechanics’ Institut-s J
of the Province for the distribution of copies of |
The Ontario Gazette amon; them,and he thought |
cie Printing Commities shouid have acceded to
this request, | .

Mr. BAXTER said that the Commit‘eo did
not feel disposad to incur an expenditure for sup-
plving these institutes with bound copies of T.e
(iazatte.

Mr. MEREDITH s ii tney did not want
bound copics, but morely the numbers as ti y
were Issued wockiy. As they would be convenis
ent for reference by the pubiic in the-e places, |
and as the cost wou!ld be tr.flinz, he th uagat the
Commiitee should have granted the application,

Hon, C. F. FRASER said The Gazotte was
now sent to five or six officials in each county,
and he thought that was ali that was nec 195ArY.
Instead of being kept for reference in Mechauicy’ |
Institutes, he apprehended thut as the numbers J.‘
accumulated they would be regarded as & nuis i
|
|

vace und be utilizad for lighting fires, or put out
of the wav.

Mr. BALFOUR said that the Qommittee wero
alming at suctailing the ex enditure n ;lrintln.',
and did not consider 1t advisible to inereass it in
this direction to something like 34,000, which |
wouid be the cost of the subseriptions to the whole
of the Institutes of tha Proy ice,

Mr. CREIGHTON, while admitting that it
would increass the expenditure, sait it would not
do 8o Lo any such extent us 34.000. The sub-
scription price was four dollars, vut the cost of
Retting out The (Gazette did not aw.cunt to any-
ding like that,

Mr. WATERS was in favour rather of making
& larger expenditure on the Agricultural Co.lege
Revorts,

Mr. BALFOUR said this was one thinz in
which they did not intend making any reduction,
but were iu favour of an inoresssd expenditure,

The report was receivad,

MUNICIPAL LOAN FUND.

L A. M. RO3S mved the third reading ot
the Bill fedbecting the amounts past due and pay-
able by certain municipalities upon the settle-
ment made by statute of their debts to the
Muaicipal Lown Funa, *
Me. NEELON icomplained that St, Catharines
had not been dealt with fairly in the matter of the |
M““{mi-'ﬂ-l Loan Fund. There was no doubt that
the Government, when they took the settlement |
of this question 1n hand, had tried to frame a law
Onl & Scale that would prove satisfactory to all the
muanicipaiities, bat it appsared that it was im-
Possible to frame an Act of that kind on
account of ¢ne different municipalities
being placed in  diffarent circumstances. In

or-ler to prove that St, Catharines had not received
Justice, he

Hon.

Sl .

il

| 96,600,000, which had been ex

' matter should, now that

' were half a dozen members in

drew a comparison of the amounts
e

e T S 5

which other municipalities received and paid,
and the amount St. Catharines recei ved and had
been called upon to pay. In the year 1873 St.
Oatharines borrowed $190,000 from the Municipal
Loan Fund, and that money was invested in the
following way :—They put $100,000 into the
Woelland Railway, and at the same time there
was §100,000 belonging to the city invested 1o the
same concern. Then there was $35 000 of the
$190,000 invested in the Queenston and Grims-
by macadamized road and the Merrition and
St. Catharines magadamized road, At the time
of the settlement of the amount which the ocor-
poration had borrowed, it was called upon to pay
back t> the Government 2165,000, all the reduc-
tion it received being 825,000 In draw-
ing a comparison with other places it was
seen that 1n many instances they got off by pav-
ing a grout deal less amount than they had re-
ceived. The settloment was based upon a two
cent scale—that was that no municipality was to
be burdened with a tax which they could not
pPay, and under no circumstances was any munis
cipality to pay over two cents taxes for school
pnri)o“l. It happened that in 1873, when this
settlement took place, that property in St. Ca'h-
arines was assessed very high, and at that time
he thought the rate was 128 mills. He could not
say what was the reason wnv the rate was so ex-
ceadingly low, but thought it was because the
Mayor—Mr. Brown—had a largo interest in real

estate, and wanted to keep the rate down for the

purpose of inducing outsiders
settle, In 1871 the rate had besn 14 mills, but it
was upon the assessment of 1872 that the setile-~
ment was mude on account of the M unicipal Loan
Fund. To show that the nssessment was not
correct in 1872 Le mentioned that
rate was 17 miils the following yanr,
Cobourg  had borrowed from the fund
$5600,000, and got its debt reduced by £431,000,
only leaving it to pay 869,000, Brockvilie bor.
rowed $400,000, and icts debt was reduesd by
$265,000, only leaving it to pay $135,000. Brant-
ford, Prescott, and Dundas, which had borrowed
d:fferent amounts, he #ald, had managed to gat
off scot frea, At the time the $190,00) was bors
rowed 8¢, Catharines waujuﬁtcuuumﬂmmg to build
water-works, which co-t some £275,000, and 1f
the settiement had been
perhaps that city wouid not have had to pay
more than the other places, but it was necessary
that these water-works shou d ba built. To-duy
the debt of the vity was 632,000, and the asseis.
ment $4 000,000, Last year the rate was betwixt
19 and 20 mills, and if the assessor had kept
down the value of the property, which was
assessed about 20 per cent. above its value, the

to come in and

rate wouid now be up to 28 or 929 mi ls,
and all the Council would have to keep the

streets and pay the expenses would be $31.000 oy
$32,000, and the balance would wo to pay the
interest of the city’s indebtedness. The place
was now $107,000 in debt to the sinking fund,
Consequently it was utterly impossible to pay
this debt on the Municipal Loan Fund. The
County of Lincoln h .d never got one dollar for
building raiiways such as other municipalities
had got, and he maintained that it was entitled
to 1ts share of the sum, amounting to nearly
pended in this way
throughout the Province. Waen these things
were taken into consideration the people of St,
Catharines did not thinlk Lthey had been d-alt
with justly, and he hoped the Governm 'nt woul!d
take their position into consideration, and re«
lieve them entirely from the Muuicipal Loan
Fund debt,

Mr. MEREDITH said that the Bill was now
exactly in its otiginal shape, The-e resolutions
had never gone through Committee.

Hon, A. M. ROSS smd that he wunderstood
that the resclutions had been passed and ors
derec to be embodied in the Eill. He would
allow the matter to stand, but it would b> ad«
visable to have the discussion now,

Mr. MEREDITH said there was a good deal
of force in whut had been =11l concerning the
claims of St, Qatharines and Cobourg.  He sug.
gested that the basis of the Act of 1873
wrong and had dealt unjustly with St Catha-
rines, Cobourg, and London. =~ He thought the
it had been opened vp,
be dealt with liberally.

Hon. A, M. ROSS said this was
the first suggestion he had heard since
the settlement of twelve years ago of

any injustice having been done by that settlement,
In 1878 and part of 1874 the agentsof the Pro.
vince had paid up the interest on the bonds held
against the municipalities, All th- municipali~
$ies had pad  this bick excant St. Cutharimaes
and the township +f Hope., The arrangement of
1873 had given universal satistaction, and the
various municipalities had gone to work to puy
up their indebtedness as well as they were able.
The idea would not be entertained by the Gove
ernment thas the whole of the sett!emant of 1873
should be re-opened and that all the municipai-
ties should make a demand on the Government
for another settlement. He did not think there
the House who
would seriously propose to re-open the whole
question and consider the claims of all the
municipalities whose claims had been satisfacs
rorily settled in 1873.

Mr. CRELGHTON had no objection to the
House dealing hberally with the municipalitie "
but he must take exception to the statement that
the whole country accopted the sott.ement, Tue
Couuty of Grey was not satisfied, but they had no
Wish to re-open the question,

The motion w.s withdrawn,

tho |

made one year later |

|

= —— e ———— — — e —

was |

| abled from pract sing
' entitledto a like p
| allowance, upon furmshing the like evidaence,

: tion

the member for
eouid have done so,

THIRD READINGS.

Hon. 0. Mowat—To amend the Act for employ-
ing persovs without the walls of common

ols,
y Hon. O, Mowat—Respecting the property of
insane persons in gaois. ;

Hon. O. Mowat—For further improving the
adwinistration of the law,

THE SUPERANNUATION FUND,.

Mr. RUSS (.\[iddhﬂﬂx) moved that the llouse

will to-morrow resoive itselfl into a commi tee to |

consider the tollowing resolutions :—
Resolved (1), That it is expodient that every

teagcher or inspector who, while eng.ged in
bis  profession, contributes o, thelol) s/ ae.
'unuated Leachers’ Fand,as provided Set
sbal, on reaching the aga of six +% ks
en.itied to retire from the proiessio, at g d: »

cretion, and receive an allowance

or persion it
Lhe rate of 8 x d nlare

ver annuw, for every y ar
of such serv.ce in Untario, nupon {urnishing to
the Fdacation Depirtinent s slactory evidence
of good moral ch.racter, of 43 age, and of the
lengih of 1is service as teac’ ar or luspector.,

R solved (2), Taat it i< .£pedient that eveiy
teacher or inspector, undar sixty years of age,
wiho has eontributed as aforesaid and who 18 dis-
his profession, shal!ll be
‘nsion, or local supplemantary

and upon furn shing ‘o the Edueation Dapart-
ment from time to time, in additisn thereto,
satisfuciory avidenes of his biing disabled.
Rasolvei (3), That it is expedien: tl at every
teacher entitled to receive an allowance from the
Superannuated Teacliers’ Fund, who holds a first
or second class Provineial certificate, or a first-
class  County Board cortificate, or who
is an  authorized head master of a High
School or Co legiate I.s itute, shall,
addition to said allowance or pe2nsion, be
eatitied to raceivy a further allowanes st the

————

rate of ona dollar per annum for every year of |

servica whie hLe he!d such certificate, or while
he acted as Heal Master of a High School or
Collegiate Inatitnte,

Reeolved (4), That it is expedient that any
teacher retiring from the profession, or any
teacher or inspector who desires to remove his

S ————— e —

name from the list of entributors to the Supers |

annuated Teachers Fand. shall
receive back from ths Minister of E lucation
onz-half of any smins paid in by him, or her, to
the fund, through the Public School luspactor or
otherwise.

Thoe motion was earried.

THE REDISTRIBUTION BILL.
Hon. A. S. HARDY movead that the order for

the third reading of the Bil to divide
the electoral district of Algoma for
electoral purposes, and  otherwise ito

Lo reatju<t the representation of the people in
the L2 sislative Assembly be disch rgel, and it
be  referred to the Committee of the whole

House,

[n Committee of th- Whkole,

Hon. A. S. HARDY moved to strike out the
la-t clause of the first section, and add the fol~
lowing, provided always that tie prosent Legis-
lativa Assembly of the Province sbail irom and
alter the division of the striet of Algoma into
two electoral districts be composed of 89 merm.
bers, Carried,

Saveral verbal changes were made,among them
baing a changa m .king the proposad electoral
division ot Stormont, Corawal ang Stormont,

ilon. A, S. HARDY said a good deal had
besn said about the disparity of the figures of the
Popu:ation in the Ridings of Parth. It was pro-
bosad to take the township of Logan from North
Perth and add it to South Porth.  The popula-
now stands—South Parth, 20,778: Nor.h
Perth, 32,915 The township of Liog « has a popu.
lation of 3.355. This would make the ridings—
South Parth, 24,133 ; N orth Perth, 29,560,

Mr., MEREDIPH proposed to substitute
North E vsthope, which he contended would make
a more equal divide,

M L l;:'i L[J A NFY:‘IE ﬂhﬂwlﬂd thlt if
any change is to be made the one
which was suggested was the only

one which could have been made. He thought
the political status of the ridings would not be
changad by the proposal,

Mr. YOUNG said if there was any proof need-
ed to show that the leader of the Opposition had
found f.ult for the sake of finding fault, then his
opposition to the change supplied 1t. Tie hon,
momber had only a few days ago charged the
(Government wit]‘; infamy bacause they had allow-
ed the ridings of Perth to continue in their pre-
sent disparity of populatio®. ‘The change was
one which was made entirely consonant with the
principles la'd d ywn,

Mr. MEREDITH proposed that North East
hope, in addition to Liogan, should be added to
the South Ruding,

Mr. HESS said aven if the township of Logan
were taken away from him there was hope left
for him, and he ventured to think that he could
get a majority again,

Hon. A. 8. HARDY said the
Liogan was the remotest from the
North Riding, and
with Mitehell.

township of
centres o' the
its business relations were all

North Perth in a minority they

The amendment was carried,
The Bill was reported.

If it had been desired to leave |

It being 8% o’clock the Speaker left the chair.

ba entitled to




